September 30, 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997

1.8x 1.5x 1.9x 2.3x 3.2x 4.0x
   See "Ratios of Earnings to Fixed Charges" in the accompanying prospectus for additional information.

USE OF PROCEEDS

   We expect to use the net proceeds we receive from the sale of the notes, estimated to be approximately $372 million, after deduction of
estimated offering expenses and underwriting discounts and commissions, to repay indebtedness under the $1.4 billion tranche of our revolving
credit facility. As of the date of this prospectus supplement, the interest rate on the tranche of the revolving credit facility to be repaid was
2.46%. We incurred the outstanding indebtedness under this facility for general corporate purposes.

S-5

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth:

�
our actual capitalization as of September 30, 2002; and

�
our capitalization as of September 30, 2002 as adjusted to give effect to this offering, after deducting estimated expenses and
underwriting discounts and commissions.

   You should read this information together with "Use of Proceeds" and the consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated
by reference into the accompanying prospectus.

September 30, 2002

Actual As Adjusted

($ in millions)

Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt $ 31 $ 31

Long-Term Debt:
Industrial development revenue bonds at adjustable rates, due 2015 $ 82 $ 82
8% Quarterly Interest Bonds, due 2031 200 200
Senior Notes, with an average rate of 7.8%, due 2007 to 2017 1,468 1,468
7% Senior Notes, due 2004(1) 325 325
Mortgage notes, 5.6% to 8.6%, due 2002 to 2022 353 353
7.95% Collateralized borrowings, due 2010 488 488
7.43% Chilean inflation-indexed notes, due 2009 93 93
5% Convertible subordinated notes, due 2006 496 496
Revolving loans 1,215 843
Other 3 3
2012 Notes offered hereby � 375
Less current maturities of long-term debt (31) (31)

Edgar Filing: HILTON HOTELS CORP - Form 424B5

5

September 30, 2002

Total long-term debt, net of current maturities 4,692 4,695

Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock�500 million shares authorized at $2.50 par value 962 962
Additional paid-in capital 948 948
Retained earnings 291 291
Less treasury stock, at cost (172) (172)
Other (10) (10)

Total stockholders' equity 2,019 2,019

Total capitalization $ 6,711 $ 6,714

(1)
Although allocated under a debt assumption agreement to Park Place Entertainment Corporation, these notes remain our legal
obligation. At the time of the spin-off of our gaming operations to our stockholders, Park Place assumed and agreed to pay 100% of
the amount of each payment required to be made by Hilton under the terms of the indenture governing our $325 million 7% Senior
Notes due 2004. These notes remain in our debt balance and a receivable from Park Place in an equal amount is included in our
consolidated balance sheet. If the interest rate on these notes increases due to specified actions by us, we will be required to reimburse